to control CEL and AES. As a result, the Group continued to consolidate the results of
CEL  and  AES  in  line  with  the  requirements  of  IFRS  10.  The  required  regulatory
approvals to complete the Disposal were not received by 26 February 2022 and as
such, the Disposal was terminated by the parties.

On 7 March 2022 the Group announced that having completed a full review of the
Italian assets, it was decided that to maximise shareholder value, the Italian assets
would no longer be marketed for sale and would instead be managed for value and
cash  flow.  As  such  the  Italian  business  no  longer  qualified  as  a  disposal  group  or
discontinued operation under IFRS 5 as at 30 June 2022 and for the six months then
ended.

The comparative figures in these financial statements have been restated to show the
Italian business as a part of continuing operations. The tables below set out the impact
of this restatement on the comparative figures.

Effect on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2021:

Figure
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000
Non-current assets
Inventory - 163 163
Deferred tax assets - 1,342 1,342
Property, plant and equipment 10 3,895 3,905
Intangible assets 18,309 1,574 19,883
Investment in associates 401 - 401
Total non-current assets 18,720 6,974 25,694
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,334 217 3,551

Trade and other receivables 106 1,033 1,139
Inventory 37 - 37
Total current assets 3,477 1,250 4,727
Assets of disposal group held for sale 8,224  (8,224) -
Total assets 30,421 - 30,421
Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 425 1,298 1,723
Provisions - 155 155
Borrowings 26,637 - 26,637
Total current liabilities 27,062 1,453 28,515
Non-current liabilities
Provisions - 7,436 7,436
Total non-current liabilities - 7,436 7,436
Liabilities of disposal gorup held for sale 8,889  (8,889)
Total liabilities 35,951 - 35,951
Equity
Share capital 2,943 - 2,943
Share premium 50,461 - 50,461
Merger reserves 9,707 - 9,707
Other reserves 4,181   -   4,181
Accumulated losses (72,822) -  (72,822)
Total equity (5,530) -  (5,530)
Total equity and liabilities 30,421 - 30,421

Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six
months ended 30 June 2021:

Figure
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000
Revenue - 263 263
Operating Costs - (399) (399)
Depreciation and amortisation expense - (55)  (55)
Gross profit / (loss) -  (191)  (191)
Other income
General and administrative expenses (1,686) (157) (1,843)
Depreciation expense (9) (41) (50)
Impairment losses - (42) (42)
Share of loss of associates (65) - (65)
Loss from operating activities (1,760) (431) (2,191)
Finance income 1,223 - 1,223
Finance expense (2,218) (25) (2,243)
Net finance income / (expense) (995) (25) (1,020)
Loss before income tax expense (2,755) (456) (3,211)
Income tax benefit/(expense) - - -
Loss for the period from continuing operations (2,755) (456) (3,211)
Loss for the period from discontinued operations (456) 456 -
Total loss for the period (3,211) - (3,211)

Other comprehensive income/loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (412) - (412)
Total comprehensive loss for the period (3,623) - (3,623)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the company (3,211) - (3,211)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
Owners of the company (3,623) - (3,623)

Note 12: Interests in other entities

Asia
The Group's wholly owned subsidiary, Coro Energy Duyung (Singapore) Pte Ltd, is the
owner of a 15% interest in the Duyung Production Sharing Contract ("PSC"), which
contains  the  Mako  gas  field.  The  operator  of  the  Duyung  venture  is  West  Natuna
Exploration  Ltd  ("WNEL").  WNEL  is  a  subsidiary  of  Conrad  Petroleum Ltd  and  is
incorporated  in  the  British  Virgin  Islands  with  its  principal  place  of  business  in
Indonesia.

The Duyung PSC partners have entered into a Joint Operating Agreement ("JOA") which
governs the arrangement. The Group accounts for its share of assets, liabilities and